

### DENVER CITY COUNCIL

### Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee

#### **Minutes**

Tuesday, February 27, 2024, 1:30 PM

Chair: Amanda P. Sandoval, Vice-chair: Darrell Watson
Members: Flor Alvidrez, Diana Romero Campbell, Chris Hinds, Paul Kashmann, Jamie Torres
Staff: Luke Palmisano

#### **Attendance**

Present: 6 - Alvidrez, Kashmann, Romero Campbell, Sandoval, Torres, Watson

Absent: 1 - Hinds

#### **Briefings**

24-0254 Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) 101

#### **Consent Items**

**Block Vote** 

**Block Vote** 

A motion offered to approve the following items en bloc, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 6 - Alvidrez, Kashmann, Romero Campbell, Sandoval, Torres, Watson

Nay: 0

Absent: 1 - Hinds

24-0205

Grants a revocable permit, subject to certain terms and conditions, to 2534 18th Street LLC, their successors and assigns, to encroach into the right-of-way with a private storm sewer line, consisting of 226 linear feet of 8-inch PVC pipe, and (1) 4-foot diameter manhole at 2534 18th Street, in Council District 1.

A motion offered that Council Resolution 24-0205 be approved by consent en bloc, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 6 - Alvidrez, Kashmann, Romero Campbell, Sandoval, Torres, Watson

Nay: 0

Absent: 1 - Hinds

#### **Minutes**

# Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee Tuesday, February 27, 2024

24-0218

Approves a license agreement with Phillips 66 Pipeline LLC, WesTTex 66 Pipeline LLC, and EVERGREEN-GREEN VALLEY RANCH & TELLURIDE LAND, L.L.C. for C.P. Bedrock Filing No. 8, in Council District 11 (DOTI-202472348-00).

A motion offered that Council Resolution 24-0218 be approved by consent en bloc, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 6 - Alvidrez, Kashmann, Romero Campbell, Sandoval, Torres, Watson

Nay: 0

Absent: 1 - Hinds

24-0221

Amends a contract with Merrick & Company by adding one year for a new end date of 4-14-2025 to continue providing professional design services at the National Western Center campus, in Council District 9. No change to contract amount (OC-201840729/DOTI-202367001-01).

A motion offered that Council Resolution 24-0221 be approved by consent en bloc, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 6 - Alvidrez, Kashmann, Romero Campbell, Sandoval, Torres, Watson

**Nay:** 0

Absent: 1 - Hinds

24-0237

Dedicates a parcel of land as Public Right-of-Way as Public Alley, bounded by North Hooker Street, West 16th Avenue, North Grove Street, and West Conejos Place, in Council District 3.

A motion offered that Council Resolution 24-0237 be approved by consent en bloc, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 6 - Alvidrez, Kashmann, Romero Campbell, Sandoval, Torres, Watson

Nay: 0

Absent: 1 - Hinds

24-0239

Approves C.P. BEDROCK FILING NO. 8, a proposed Subdivision Plat located between East 43rd Place and Green Valley Ranch Boulevard, and Pena Boulevard and North Telluride Street, in Council District 11.

A motion offered that Council Resolution 24-0239 be approved by consent en bloc, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 6 - Alvidrez, Kashmann, Romero Campbell, Sandoval, Torres, Watson

**Nay:** 0

Absent: 1 - Hinds

#### **Minutes**

## Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee Tuesday, February 27, 2024

24-0241 Approves the naming of a future park as Bethesda Park, located at 4301

East Iliff Avenue, in Council District 4.

A motion offered that Council Bill 24-0241 be approved by consent en bloc, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 6 - Alvidrez, Kashmann, Romero Campbell, Sandoval, Torres, Watson

**Nay:** 0

Absent: 1 - Hinds